

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 27

#### ADAPTATION AND AMENDMENT OF ENACTMENTS

#### PART II

##### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

###### *The Health Services and Public Health Act 1968*

- 175 In section 65 (financial and other assistance to certain voluntary organisations), in subsection (6)—
- (a) in subsection (2A)—
    - (i) for the words " council to which this subsection applies" there shall be substituted the words " district and islands council ",
    - (ii) the last paragraph shall cease to have effect,
  - (b) in subsection (2B)—
    - (i) in paragraph (a), for the words from "in relation to a county" onwards there shall be substituted the words " the regional or islands council. ",
    - (ii) paragraph (b) shall cease to have effect.
- 176 In section 67 (power to purchase goods, etc.), in subsection (2), there shall be inserted the following paragraph—
- “(cc) for the reference in paragraph (e) thereof to local education authorities there were substituted a reference to education authorities.”.
- 177 For section 71(3) (compensation for stopping employment to prevent spread of disease in Scotland), there shall be substituted the following subsection:—
- “(3) In this section ' local authority' means an islands or district council.”.
- 178 In section 76(2) (grants in respect of functions relating to imported food), for the words from " county" to " 1947)" there shall be substituted the words " islands councils, district councils ".